REGISTERED OFFICE
No. 1 & 1A, 2nd Floor (Room 2),
Jalan Ipoh Kecil,
50350 Kuala Lumpur.
Tel	 : +603 – 4043 5750
Fax	 : +603 – 4043 5755

BUSINESS ADDRESS
No. 61 & 63, Jalan SS6/12,
Kelana Jaya,
47301 Petaling Jaya,
Selangor Darul Ehsan.
Tel 	 : +603 – 7804 9698
Fax 	 : +603 – 7804 3698 / 4849
Website 	 : http://www.fajarbaru.com.my

AUDITORS
Crowe Malaysia PLT,
Chartered Accountants
Kuala Lumpur Office,
Level 16 Tower C, Megan Avenue II,
12, Jalan Yap Kwan Seng,
50450 Kuala Lumpur.
Tel 	 : +603 – 2788 9999
Fax 	 : +603 – 2166 1000

REGISTRAR
Tricor Investor & Issuing House
Services Sdn. Bhd.
Unit 32-01, Level 32, Tower A,
Vertical Business Suite, Avenue 3,
Bangsar South
No. 8, Jalan Kerinchi
59200 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia.
Tel 	 : +603 – 2783 9299
Fax 	 : +603 – 2783 9222

STOCK EXCHANGE LISTING
Main Market of Bursa Malaysia Securities Bhd
Stock Name: FAJAR
Stock Code: 7047

  <	 >	 Page	 /	 /	 180Annual Report 2021 9

PERFORMANCE
ANALYSIS

		  2017	 2018	 2019	 2020	 2021

Revenue	 RM’000	 453,320	 395,630	 333,299	 234,607	 153,113
Profit / (Loss) before tax 	 RM’000  	 107,234 	 58,636 	 41,686 	 38,257	 36,954
Profit / (Loss) after tax 	 RM’000  	 79,640 	 40,953 	 26,510 	 36,161	 28,096
Issued Share Capital 	 RM’000  	 189,677 	 194,275 	 194,275	  194,303	 194,303
Shareholders’ Funds 	 RM’000  	 266,590 	 287,046 	 283,023 	 309,782	 355,786
Total Assets 	 RM’000  	 517,342 	 530,975 	 480,720 	 445,389	 494,854
Earnings per share 	 Sen 	 10.71  	 4.72 	 3.75 	 8.75	 6.46
Net Assets per share 	 RM 	 0.73  	 0.77 	 0.76 	 0.83	 0.96

Revenue RM’000

0 100,000 200,000 300,000 400,000 500,000

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

453,320

395,630

333,299

234,607

153,113

0 100,000 200,000 300,000 400,000 500,000 600,000

Total Assets RM’000

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

517,342

530,975

480,720

445,389

494,854

Net Assets per share RM

0.0 0.10 0.20 0.30 0.40 0.50 0.60 0.70 0.80 0.90 1.00

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

0.73

0.77

0.76

0.83

0.96

Shareholders' Funds RM'000

0 50,000 100,000 150,000 200,000 250,000 300,000 350,000 400,000

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

266,590

287,046

283,023

309,782

355,786

  FAJARBARU BUILDER GROUP BHD. 199301026907 (281645-U)	 <	 >	 Page	 /	 /	 18010

MISSION
OUR
WITH STAKEHOLDER SATISFACTION AS OUR CORE, WE
FURTHER FOCUS ON INDIVIDUAL GOALS TO ACHIEVE THE
BIGGER COLLECTIVE ASPIRATION.

OUR
TO BE THE MOST VALUED CONSTRUCTION AND
PROPERTY COMPANY IN THE MARKETS WE SERVE.

VISION

Employees
To create value for our employees by
providing better growth opportunities.

Communities
To create a sustainable future for
our stakeholders and the society
by preserving the environment, be

[…]

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

				�   Any reasonably possible change in the interest rates of floating rate term loans at the end
of the reporting period does not have material impact on the profit after taxation and other
comprehensive income of the Group and of the Company and hence, no sensitivity analysis
is presented.

		  	 (iii)	 Equity Price Risk

				�   The Group’s principal exposure to equity price risk arises mainly from changes in quoted
investment prices. The Group manages its exposure to equity price risk by maintaining a
portfolio of equities with different risk profiles.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Financial Year ended 30 June 2021 (cont’d)

  FAJARBARU BUILDER GROUP BHD. 199301026907 (281645-U)	 <	 >	 Page	 /	 /	 180160

53.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 53.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

		  (a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

		  	 (iii)	 Equity Price Risk (Cont’d)

				   Equity Price Risk Sensitivity Analysis

				�   The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the
prices of the quoted investment at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables
held constant:-

	 The Group
							   2021	 2020
							   RM’000	 RM’000

				   Effects on Profit After Taxation

				   Increase of 10%			   6,351	 3,826
				   Decrease of 10%			   (6,351)	 (3,826)

		  (b)	 Credit Risk

			�   The Group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly from
trade and other receivables. The Group manages its exposure to credit risk by the application of
credit approvals, credit limits and monitoring procedures on an ongoing basis. For other financial
assets (including quoted investment and cash and bank balances), the Group minimises credit
risk by dealing exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.

			�   The Company’s exposure to credit risk arises principally from loans and advances to subsidiaries,
and corporate guarantee given to financial institutions for credit facilities granted to certain